Haringey Council

Licensing Sub Committee A

TUESDAY, 5TH JULY, 2011 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN,
N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Mallett, Peacock (Chair) and Scott

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will
be deal with at item 7 below).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at he commencement of that consideration, or when the interest
becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.

MINUTES (PAGES 1 -4)

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee A
held on 7 June 2011.



5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 5 - 6)
The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing
considered under the Licensing Act 2003 or Gambling Act 2005. A copy of the
procedure is attached.

6. EL MEZON, 189-191 BROAD LANE, TOTTENHAM, LONDON N15 4QT
(TOTTENHAM GREEN) (PAGES 7 - 74)

To consider an application to allow Provision of Regulated Entertainment, Provision of
Late Night Refreshment and Supply of Alcohol at the premises.

7. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any new items of admitted under item 2 above.

David McNulty Helen Chapman

Head of Local Democracy Principal Committee Coordinator
and Member Services Level 5

Level 5 River Park House

River Park House 225 High Road

225 High Road Wood Green

Wood Green London N22 8HQ

London N22 8HQ
Tel: 020 8489 2615
Email: Helen Chapman@haringey.gov.uk

Monday, 27 June 2011



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A
TUESDAY, 7 JUNE 2011

Councillors Mallett, Peacock (Chair) and Scott

MINUTE ACTION
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION BY

LSCA01.| APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

LSCA02.| URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business.

LSCA03.| DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

LSCA04. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE

Noted.

LSCAO05.| MIGHTY ROCK RESTAURANT, 363 HIGH ROAD, TOTTENHAM,
LONDON, N17 6QN

Robin Payne, Head of Enforcement, advised that there was nothing
to add to the report that had been circulated in advance of the
meeting for the Committee’s consideration.

Cllr McNamara addressed the Committee in objection to the
application. Clir McNamara made it clear that he did not object to the
principle of a restaurant operating on the site but, based on
conversations with local residents, it was felt that the hours applied
for should be reduced as the premises was in a residential area.

The applicants addressed the Committee and stated that, in their
discussions with local residents, people had been in favour of a
restaurant at this location, and did not foresee the opening hours
applied for being an issue. The applicants clarified that the reason
that an application had been made to operate until 5am on Christmas
Eve was to enable their church group to use the premises after late
prayers on Christmas Eve. It was reported that the applicants knew
the area, and did not anticipate any problems, although they would
monitor carefully to identify any issues and address them if they
arose.

In response to questions from the Committee, the applicants advised
that it was intended that the restaurant would be a family restaurant.
It was reported that any live music would be in the form of singing
such as church choirs, and that it was not intended to hire
professional musicians to perform at the premises. The application
for performances of dance was only made to cover the eventuality




Page 2

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A
TUESDAY, 7 JUNE 2011

that customers might wish to get up and dance at their seats, and
that their was no space set aside for dancing. It was confirmed that
there would be no amplified music at all. The Committee asked about
parking, in response to which the applicants advised that they would
recommend their customers to use the nearby community centre car
park. It was proposed that the takeaway facility would close at around
11pm to midnight.

In response to questions from Clir McNamara, the applicants advised
that they understood the concerns regarding noise, but that the
premises had been refurbished such that noise would not be audible
from the flats above or from outside. Although 2am had been applied
for every night, it was not anticipated that the premises would always
be open and busy up until 2am, it was just so that any customers who
did arrive late did not have to be rushed out. Clir McNamara asked
about security at the premises, particularly on match days, in
response to which the applicants advised that staff would be
monitoring the door, but that there was no proposal to hire full time
security staff.

In conclusion, the applicants advised that they understood their
responsibilities to prevent crime and disorder and ensure the safety
of all, protect local residents and businesses from nuisance and
protect children from harm. The applicants were aware of the impact
that management of a licensed premises could have on the local
area, and would do all they could to ensure the premises was well-
managed and that the licensing objectives were upheld at all times.

Concluding the objections, Clir McNamara stated that the restaurant
was a positive development in principle, but that such late hours
would have an impact on local residents as noise inevitably travels.
Clir McNamara recommended that shorter hours should be granted
and that the applicant could reapply for an extension of hours after
proving for a time that the premises would be well-run and would not
cause any disturbance.

The Committee adjourned to deliberate.
RESOLVED

The Committee carefully considered the application for a premises
licence in respect of Mighty Rock restaurant, and took into account
Haringey’s Licensing Policy and amended guidance, issued under
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and it was the Committee’s
decision to grant the application on the following terms:

The Provision of Regulated Entertainment: Live Music, Recorded
Music, Performances of Dance:

Sunday to Thursday: 1100 to 2330
Friday and Saturday: 1100 to 0200
Christmas Eve: 1100 to 0200




Page 3

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A
TUESDAY, 7 JUNE 2011

The Provision of Late Night Refreshment:

Sunday to Thursday: 2300 to 2330
Friday and Saturday: 2300 to 0200
Christmas Eve: 2300 to 0200
Supply of Alcohol:

Sunday to Thursday: 1100 to 2330
Friday and Saturday: 1100 to 0130
Christmas Eve: 1100 to 0130

Opening hours:

Sunday to Thursday: 1100 to 0000
Friday and Saturday: 1100 to 0200
Christmas Eve: 1100 to 0200

And subject to the following conditions:

To fully implement the conditions as put forward in the operating
schedule as set out on pages 28 and 29 of the agenda pack, and the
conditions agreed with the Metropolitan Police at pages 34 and 35 of
the pack.

Please note that the licence is subject to review if the conditions are
not met.

LSCAO06.

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

There were no new items of urgent business.

The meeting closed at 20:20 hours.

CliIr Sheila Peacock

Chair




Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5 Agenda Item 5

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS

PROCEDURE SUMMARY

INTRODUCTION

1. The Chair introduces himself and invites other Members, Council officers, Police, Applicant
and Objectors to do the same.

2. The Chair invites Members to disclose any prior contacts (before the hearing) with the
parties or representations received by them

3. The Chair explains the procedure to be followed by reference to this summary which will

be distributed.

NON-ATTENDANCE BY PARTY OR PARTIES

4. If one or both of the parties fails to attend, the Chair decides whether to:
(i) grant an adjournment to another date, or
(i) proceed in the absence of the non-attending party.

Normally, an absent party will be given one further chance to attend.

TOPIC HEADINGS

5. The Chair suggests the “topic headings” for the hearing. In the case of the majority  of
applications for variation of hours, or other terms and conditions, the main topic is:

Whether the extensions of hours etc. applied for would conflict with the four
licensing objectives i.e.

(i) the prevention of crime and disorder,

(i) public safety,

(i)  the prevention of public nuisance, and

(iv)  the protection of children from harm.

6. The Chair invites comments from the parties on the suggested
topic headings and decides whether to confirm or vary them.

WITNESSES

7. The Chair asks whether there are any requests by a party to call a withess and decides any
such request.

8. Only if a witness is to be called, the Chair then asks if there is a request by an opposing party
to “cross-examine” the witness. The Chair then decides any such request.

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE

9. The Chair asks whether there are any requests by any party to
introduce late documentary evidence.

10. If so, the Chair will ask the other party if they object to the
admission of the late documents.

11. If the other party do object to the admission of documents which
have only been produced by the first party at the hearing, then the
documents shall not be admitted.

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\8\4\3\A100026348\$apmag4oto.doc




Page 6

12. If the other party object to documents produced late but before the
hearing, the following criteria shall be taken into account when the
Chair decides whether or not to admit the late documents:

(i) What is the reason for the documents being late?

(ii) Will the other party be unfairly taken by surprise by the late documents?

(i) Will the party seeking to admit late documents be put at a major disadvantage if
admission of the documents is refused?

(iv)  Is the late evidence really important?

(v)  Would it be better and fairer to adjourn to a later date?

THE LICENSING OFFICER’S INTRODUCTION

13.  The Licensing Officer introduces the report explaining, for
example, the existing hours, the hours applied for and the
comments of the other Council Services or outside official bodies.
This should be as “neutral” as possible between the parties.

14.  The Licensing Officer can be questioned by Members and then by
the parties.

THE HEARING

15. This takes the form of a discussion led by the Chair. The Chair can
vary the order as appropriate but it should include:

(i) an introduction by the Objectors’ main representative

(i) an introduction by the Applicant or representative

(i)  questions put by Members to the Objectors

(iv)  questions put by Members to the Applicant

(V) questions put by the Objectors to the Applicant

(vi)  questions put by the Applicant to the Objectors

CLOSING ADRESSES

16.  The Chair asks each party how much time is needed for their
closing address, if they need to make one.

17.  Generally, the Objectors make their closing address before the
Applicant who has the right to the final closing address.

THE DECISION

18. Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal representative
to consider their decision including the imposition of conditions.

19. The decision is put in writing and read out in public by the
Committee Clerk once Members have returned to the meeting.

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\8\4\3\A100026348\$apmag4oto.doc




Page 7 Agenda ltem 6

1

HARINGEY COUNCIL
Agenda Item
Page No. 1

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee on 5" July 2011

Report title: Application for a new Premises Licence at EL MEZON, 189-191 BROAD LANE,
TOTTENHAM, LONDON N15 4QT

Report of: The Lead Officer Licensing

Ward(s) affected Tottenham Green

1. Purpose

To consider an application by Paola Andrea Gianelli & Rose Marie Fernandez to allow
Provision of Regulated Entertainment, Provision of Late Night Refreshment and Supply of
Alcohol at the premises.

2. Recommendations

21  (a) Grant the application as asked
(b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them
(c) Reject the whole or part of the application

The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject the
whole or part of the application unless it is necessary to promote the licensing

objectives.
/ /

A

Enforcement Services

Report authorised by: Robin Payne........................ ZZ7. . 727 .77 .-
&J Head of
Contact Officer: Ms Daliah Barrett -Williams Telephone: 020 8489 8232

3. Executive summary

For consideration by Sub Committee under Licensing Act 2003 for a new Premises licence.
4. Access to information:

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

Background Papers

The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report:"

File: EL MEZON

The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Service, Civic Centre, High Road Wood
Green N22




Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



- Page 9

5. REPORT

Background

5.1 An application for a new Premises Licence, by Paola Andrea Gianelli & Rose
Marie Fernandez in respect of El Mezon, 189-191 Broad Lane, Tottenham,

London N15 4QT under the Licensing Act 2003.

5.2  Details of the application being sought under a new Premises Licence

APP1 ‘

The Provision of Regulated Entertainment: Live Music, Recorded Music:

Monday to Thursday
Friday & Saturday
Sunday

Bank Holidays
Colombian Independence Day (20" July)
Halloween (31 October)

The Provision of Late Night Refreshment
Monday to Thursday

Friday & Saturday

Bank Holidays

Colombian Independence Day (20th July)
Halloween (31% October)

Supply of alcohol:
Monday to Thursday
Friday & Saturday
Sunday

Bank Holidays
Colombian Independence Day (20" July)
Halloween (31 October)

Opening Hours:
Monday to Thursday
Friday & Saturday
Sunday

Bank Holidays
Colombian Independence Day (20" July)
Halloween (31 October)

5.3 General

I will endeavour to take every step necessary to promote with decency and
duty each and every step necessary to fulfil my responsibilities as required by

0800 to 0100
0800 to 0300
0800 to 2300

Until 0400
1200 to 0300
1200 to 0300

2300 to 0100
2300 to 0300
Until 0400
Until 0300
Until 0300

1200 to 0100
1200 to 0300
1200 to 2300

Until 0400
1200 to 0300
1200 to 0300

0800 to 0100
0800 to 0300
0800 to 2300

Until 0400
1200 to 0300
1200 to 0300




5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

6.1

6.2

6.3

7.0

8.0

Page 10

3

law herewith and consider it a privilege to be given the opportunity to trade
fairly.

Crime and Disorder

In every way that | can.

Public Safety

To be guided by the Health and Safety guidelines and regulations.

Public Nuisance

As a responsible person and a citizen | will do all in my power to run and
operate my business in a very decent and acceptably honourable manner and
hopefully always set a good example of high standards at all times.

Child Protection

I am a juror as well as a parent. You can be safely assured of my full
commitment to discharge this responsibility with vigour and intrepidity so help
me God, for the good of all the people of this country and community.
RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS (CONSULTATION)

Responsible authorities:

Comments of Metropolitan Police

Made representation against the application which is now withdrawn.

APP 2

Comments of Enforcement Services:

Environmental Health O
[...]
nﬁing authority (if known)
AL ga New T O Ess <4

18



Page 31

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of

children (please read guidance note 8

)
/\///:}a ,

O

Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read

guidance note 6)

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

Non 1z = N//Q»

Day Start Finish
Mon @mﬂ [ Do
il A}
Tue ‘ i\ 3]
N W
Wed \y o
“ “ Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be
= open to the public at different times from those listed in the
ur w 1 column on the left, please list (please regd g didance note 5)
Fri g fm ?@«w\
1N i S - , ~ oo { ) ;
s | L oRmE RS T FeQulnR
S S (ontme, Hevas !
% . ; N > A = B
Sun gﬁﬂ\ 7 | 20 ! \

19




Page 32

P Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9)

N} ENDENGVR, —T8 TaKa mNney e/
Nees e N @Om{b LT Do esves @mﬁhju <
2Re M anes, A Ny @ SSSARY 70 L ‘/Z/m/ }

MY Reslong @ Liries As ReQuirey g
3 $ ﬁ’cﬂv —
WY Qe c/’wcmf-;m AR @@\P&wa Ji

3T Glgen “Thi ﬂ/ﬂ?&”f\/l\/) 7‘4 76 ilQ/ﬁ'.‘b@ rt:;‘;”i.@ M.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

00 Eudrd wd~ —Tind I Can

c) Public safety

~To BA Gorden B Tham Hisala?  Gau
Q@I”7&5 CutI)CTOLJNM JAYS @@@Vé&)% DS .

d) The prevention of public nuisance
ég A @?mg pm\/S Bla Fhrson tne & CAizin)
T wwl bo W v M3 Powan /@ N

Oves 0Ps0a74 my Qmmfsi = A-YZA Y
Sy RCTNN NPy Rez{’j :r@fma WGNWMM =

) A AN
JRtvn ﬁ = ﬁ; *fm/ N SWM%‘Q%‘?D

e) The protection of children from harm

TR N TR0 AR WAL A4S A [ u,é%&/}
Yoo Caorv R ezl ALvRen 62 m/
vl Cemmilim end T Dig @146\02@!@
@QS Qm\!%“ Aoy L7 ¢‘1 st/’l Ui €our_ A .,a\//ﬂ»;?}y;/(/
M For. ‘ﬂﬁ% ém,a @tgm
mf\,f\,’%

/MZ'/ %;5,:»1; Of &~ @r«,ﬁﬁz NI/
!

20



Please tick yes
e | have made or enclosed payment of the fee 1
e | have enclosed 
[...]
nsultation - Internal Memo

To: Daliah Barrett-Williams

From: George Roberts (Noise)

Name of Officer preparing representation:

cc: Team Leader Enforcement Response, Derek Pearce

Our Reference: WK/000188890

Date: 9th May 2011

Premises: El Meson Coffee & Grill Restaurant, 189 Broad Lane, Tottenham, London, N15 4QT

Type of application: New

I would like to confirm that | have considered the above proposal with regard to the
prevention of public nuisance on behalf of the Enforcement Response (Noise) Team &
would like to make representations to the Application

The operating schedule does not address the prevention of public nuisance from:
@
L]
@
@
@
@
®

Supporting Information

airborne entertainment noise

Noise generated by patrons in external areas of the premises
Noise from patrons exiting the premises

Noise generated from deliveries

Noise generated from refuse collections

Noise from plant and machinery

Cooking odour




No history of any complaints according to our records

If the sub-committee were to grant this application then we would recommend the
following alterations/conditions to the operating schedule:

Prevention of nuisance from noise / vibration

All doors and windows will remain closed during the licensed regulated entertainment
activities or in any event after 11pm. The entrance door will be fitted with a self-closing
device and staff required to ensure that it is not propped open. A member of staff shall be
made responsible to ensure the door is opened for as brief a period as possible. Where
necessary adequate and suitable mechanical ventilation should be provided to public
areas

Entry to the premises will be restricted to Broad Lane entrance whilst the premises is
being used for regulated entertainment licensed activity.

The regulated entertainment licensable activity shall conclude 30 minutes before the
premises is due to close to prevent excessive noise breakout as the premises empties

Sound limits

The licensee shall ensure that no
[...]
om/email




- Page 56

Page 1 of 2

Olson Kendra

From: Wendy Stuart [wendiejane@yahoo.co.uk]

Sent: 18 May 2011 23:15

To: Licensing

Subject: El Mezon Restaurant 189-191 Broad Lane London N15 4QT

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Red

Dear Sirs

I write on behalf of my Mother, Mrs B Stuart, who is 86 years old and lives in the Ground Floor Flat
110 Antill Road N15 4BA, with reference to the above planning application.

She has asked me to forward her comments as it is easier for me to do it for her.

The below comments also concern Paul Dutton who lives upstairs to her at First Floor Flat 110
Antill Road. He has already emailed you on 11 May 2011 23-21 - pauldut@gmail.com - but
received a reply to say that his wording wasn't correct. Unfortunately, just as he was reading your
email, his machine crashed and when he rebooted his computer he couldn't retrieve your email - and
so has no idea why his wording was not suitable as he didn't get to finish reading your reply. He is
on holiday at the moment and has asked me to include him in my correspondence to you. Should
you wish to have his comments separately, he will do this upon his return next week. I can forward
you a copy of his email if you so wish, but will have to do it tomorrow.

However, I now state below objections to the proposed application for licensing to sell alcohol and
application to play live or recorded music, and will begin by using your suggested wording:-

I object to this application. I live close by and am worried about an increase in crime and disorder
and issues of public safety and public nuisance.

Although these premises are on the corner of a busy main road, they are also at the top of a
residential road and residential surrounding area. The selling of alcohol from midday until the early
hours, combined with live or recorded music, is totally unsuitable for a premises in this location.

This will surely attract trouble, and also some undesirable people who would be a threat to publi
[...]
letters to you, with regard to this application; instead of having sent all
correspondences directly to you at your Offices. | value your later advice and direction to
send all other such responses only to you, as this is my reply to that set of circumstances.

Never-the-less, | do need to emphatically reiterate the points | raised in my letter of
the 23-05-11 ( which was then addressed to Mrs Nadine Fraser — 116 Atill Road ) that
we at EL MEZON will not violate the remit of our licence or good standing within the
community in any of the ways feared in those scenarios. Of that we can very firmly
promise.

As far as we are aware bearing in mind that we are a very small restaurant, we will
only be able to serve alcohol to those customers that are having a meal and who
normally would prefer to have it together with wine or beer for example.

We do not have the size, capacity, or intention to encourage dancing; because we
are not a discotheque or night club. Again the space could not allow this kind of
activity, and we certainly do not intend to try to cater to that in any way, shape of
form.

Again our only aim is to obtain a proper licence to be able to offer alcohol to those
customers who come to enjoy lunch or dinner as a meal. We also of course serve hot
beverages such, coffee, tea etc.

This is a family and culturally orientated facility, and although we are open to the
public at large, and encourage and entertain members of the local community, we
are essentially family orientated, with the majority of our custom coming from
within the Latin American and Ibro American community which may also include
people from the Caribbean, continental Spain, and Portugal essentially.

Our cuisine and menus reflect this clearly. Furthermore as we understand it, EL
MEZON reserve the right to refuse service to any one who appears to be getting
drunk or is in any way exhibiting an undesirable behaviour at any time. Please rest
assured that this policy will be firmly exercised by 
[...]
 clear signs
shall be displayed inside and outside our entrances, (and at other appropriate places
inside) requesting all patrons to respect the neighbours, and behave in a courteous
manner.

We EL MEZON will monitor that cleanliness within the confines of our
pavement/street front area is highly maintained; and with receptacles/bins provided
with the direction of Haringey council’s guidance

Finally we are aware and greatfull for your guidance from Mr George Roberts the Officer
preparing representation of the 9™ of May 2011; and can tell you that we are more than

happy to commit to all seven points raised by his correspondence, and have indeed already
put in place all of these recommendation as a matter of course.



Page 74

PAGE4 OF 4

| hope that this answers all of the points of objections which have been raised as far as I'm
aware through your letters to me on this matter; but | have to say that as a responsible
small business operator who would like dearly to continue in business and to be of service
to the communities within the law, we have paid full attention over the past year as is
evident for your records and we only wish to continue to operate and offer this
improvement and upgrade to the service we offer at EL MEZON.

With kindest regards and hoping that all fears shall by now be laid to rest regarding
objections to this application; we hope that the community will decide to authorize this
request please, through your good Officers and Councillors

m

Yours respectfully

Ms. Paola Andrea Gianelli

The Applicants and managements at EL MEZON
189 Broad Lane

Tottenham Hale

N15 4QT

07932239898

—



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE
	6 El Mezon, 189-191 Broad Lane, Tottenham, London N15 4QT (Tottenham Green)
	PART 2
	PART 3




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 5 JULY 2011 

 
Councillors Mallett, Peacock (Chair) and Scott 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTIO
N 
BY 

 

LSCA07. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

LSCA08. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCA09. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCA10. 
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2011 be approve and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

 
 

LSCA11. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCA12. 
 

EL MEZON, 189-191 BROAD LANE, TOTTENHAM, LONDON N15 4QT 
(TOTTENHAM GREEN) 

 

 For the Licensing Team, Robin Payne introduced the report on the 
application for a new premises licence at El Mezon, 189-191 Broad Lane, 
Tottenham, and Derek Pearce, Enforcement Response, outlined the 
proposed conditions, as set out on pages 47 to 48 of the agenda pack.  
 
Three local residents spoke in objection to the application, and raised 
concerns regarding noise, an increase in crime and disorder, litter and 
broken glass, smoking, parking in the area, public urination and other 
antisocial behaviour. The residents stated that they had no objection to 
the principle of licensing a restaurant operating for normal hours, but were 
concerned about the very late hours applied for and the impact this would 
have on local residents. Concerns were also raised that people would try 
to use the entrance onto Antill Road, as this was more obvious than the 
entrance from Broad Lane, which would cause a disturbance to residents 
on Antill Road. There was a further concern that people would use Antill 
Road to stand outside and smoke.  
 
The applicants addressed the Committee and stated that they needed a 
licence in order to be able to serve drinks with meals in the restaurant. 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 5 JULY 2011 

 

They confirmed that they had no intention of operating the premises as a 
nightclub, and that it would be a family restaurant with occasional small 
private functions in the evening; the hours applied for in the licence were 
to ensure that they could accommodate such parties without breaching 
any regulations. It was noted that, as the events would be private 
functions, those attending would know that the correct entrance was via 
Broad Lane.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the applicant confirmed 
that, in the evening, access to the premises would be via Broad Lane and 
through a corridor within the premises. It was confirmed that the other 
business units within the building would be secured and that there would 
be no access to these for customers entering the premises via this route. 
It was also confirmed that up until 10pm the restaurant would be open to 
the public, but that any evening functions taking place after the restaurant 
closed would be for invited guests only.   
 
Robin Payne asked for clarification of the plans that had been shown to 
the fire officer, as the plans in the agenda pack did not show the whole 
area of the premises. It was agreed that any licence, if granted, would be 
made conditional on confirmation being obtained from the fire officer that 
they had seen the full plans and had no objection. In response to a 
question from a local resident, the legal officer confirmed that there was a 
right to appeal the decision of the Committee to the Magistrates Court.  
 
In summing up, residents emphasised their concerns regarding the 
opening hours, noise breakout when doors were opened, smokers using 
Antill Road, litter and the risk to local residents. The applicant summed up 
by saying they did not intend to open as late as applied for, but wanted to 
cover all eventualities. Late events would not be regular and would only 
be private functions; it was noted that, culturally, the community served by 
the premises tended to eat later in the evening. The applicants 
understood residents concerns about noise, but felt that the conditions 
agreed with Enforcement Response would address these.  
 
The Committee retired to deliberate. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee carefully considered the application, the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, the Section 182 guidance and all the 
representations. The Committee decided to grant the application, but only 
on the following terms: 
 
Opening hours 
 
Monday to Thursday:    0800 to 0000 
Friday and Saturday:    0800 to 0100 
Sunday:      0800 to 2300 
 
Bank Holidays:     0800 to 0200 
Colombian Independence Day (20th July): 1200 to 0200 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 5 JULY 2011 

 

Halloween (31st October):    1200 to 0200 
 
The Provision of Regulated Entertainment: Live Music, Recorded Music 
 
Monday to Thursday:    1200 to 2330 
Friday and Saturday:    1200 to 0030 
Sunday:      1200 to 2230 
 
Bank Holidays:     1200 to 0130 
Colombian Independence Day (20th July): 1200 to 0130 
Halloween (31st October):    1200 to 0130 
 
The Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
 
Monday to Thursday:    2300 to 2330 
Friday and Saturday:    2300 to 0030 
 
Bank Holidays:     2300 to 0130 
Colombian Independence Day (20th July): 2300 to 0130 
Halloween (31st October):    2300 to 0130 
 
Supply of Alcohol 
 
Monday to Thursday:    1200 to 2330 
Friday and Saturday:    1200 to 0030 
Sunday:      1200 to 2230 
 
Bank Holidays:     1200 to 0130 
Colombian Independence Day (20th July): 1200 to 0130 
Halloween (31st October):    1200 to 0130 
 
All the conditions imposed by the Responsible Authorities referred to in 
the agenda pack are imposed, this includes where representations have 
been withdrawn based on the agreement to conditions. The Enforcement 
Response conditions are amended in that the Antill Road entrance is not 
to be used past 10pm on any day, save in emergency. 
 
As additional conditions, the following requirements are imposed: 
 

- No drinks will be taken outside the restaurant. 
- A member of staff, at the end of each day, shall check the 

entrances for any litter, such as cigarette butts, and sweep any 
such litter clear. 

- This licence is only to be considered granted once the applicant 
has received written confirmation from the Licensing Authority that 
the Fire Authority has no objections. This is because it became 
apparent that the Fire Authority may not have seen the entire plan 
of the premises in conjunction with the Enforcement Response 
team’s representations.  

 
The Committee came to this decision taking into account the objective of 
the Prevention of Public Nuisance in particular, balancing the proximity of 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 5 JULY 2011 

 

residential dwellings and the rights of the applicants to operate their 
business. 
 
As an informative, residents are reminded that if any of the licensing 
objectives are compromised as a result of the granting of the application, 
procedures exist to have the licence reviewed. 
 

LSCA13. 
 

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 21:10hrs. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Ali Demirci 
 
Chair 
 

 


